rate. The above changes had in total a negative impact on the Group's net result in the firsy quarter of 2020. The
implementation of IFRS 16 also has an impact on the presented level of operating and financial cashflows of the Group
due to the transfer of rental payments under lease agreements recognised in accordance with IFRS 16 from operating
activities to financing activities.

The Group notes that the change in the structure of the balance sheet and profit and loss resulting from the application
of IFRS 16 has also a significant impact on commonly used financial ratios such as: debt ratio, liquidity ratio and interest
cover ratio.

 [ w w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 78

AGORA GROUP
Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at 31 March 2020 and for 3 month period ended thereon
 (all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

The selected items of the condensed interim financial statements reflecting the impact of applying the new standard as
at 31 March 2020:

As at 31 March
2020 (excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16
As at 31 March

2020 (as reported)

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment 521,873   (80,350) 441,523

Right-of-use assets -   590,428  590,428

Receivables and prepayments 3,767   (1,426) 2,341
Deferred tax assets 18,238   7,074  25,312

1,124,447   515,726  1,640,173

Current assets:

Accounts receivable and prepayments 192,664   (1,377) 191,287

315,621   (1,377) 314,244

Total assets 1,440,068  514,349  1,954,417

As at 31 March
2020 (excl. IFRS 16)

Application of

IFRS 16
As at 31 March

2020 (as reported)

Eqiuty 937,173  (30,158) 907,015

Non-current liabilities:

Long-term borrowings 113,042  478,206  591,248

including: lease liabilities 51,158  478,206  529,364

Accruals and other liabilities 8,418  (1,957) 6,461

185,136  476,249  661,385

Current liabilities:

Trade and other payables 240,416  (1,769) 238,647

Short-term borrowings 57,495  70,027  127,522

including: lease liabilities 16,862  70,027  86,889

317,759  68,258  386,017

-

Total equity and liabilities 1,440,068  514,349  1,954,417

 [ w w w . a g o r a . p l ]  Page 79

AGORA GROUP
Condensed interim consolidated financial statements as at 31 March 2020 and for 3 month period ended thereon
 (all amounts in PLN thousands unless otherwise indicated)   translation only

Three months ended
Three months

ended
March 31, 2020 (excl.

IFRS 16)
 Application of

IFRS 16
March 31, 2020 (as

reported)

Revenue 289,589   -  289,589

Operating cost net, incl.: (307,952)  (1,180) (309,132)

D&A (24,141) (18,569) (42,710)

External services (133,665) 17,267  (116,398)

Taxes and fees (2,031) 243  (1,788)

Other operating income/other operating

expenses
56

(121)

(65)

Operating loss (18,363)  (1,180) (19,543)

Finance income, incl.: 349   -  349

Finance costs, incl.: (1,538)  (31,621) (33,159)

Interest (1,565) (3,903) (5,468)

F/x losses 583  (27,718) (27,135)

Share of results of equity accounted
investees (165)

-  (165)

Loss before income taxes (19,717)  (32,801) (52,518)

Income tax (803)  6,232  5,429

Net loss for the period (20,520) (26,569) (47,089)

Three months ended  Three months ended
March 31, 2020 (excl.

IFRS 16)
 Application of

IFRS 16
March 31, 2020 (as

reported)

Net cash from operating activities 42,430  16,227  58,657

Net cash used in investing activities 3,941  -  3,941

Net cash used in financing activities (8,527) (16,227) (24,754)

Net cash  37,844  -  37,844

Cash and cash equivalents 98,909  -  98,909

� Information on the financing of the Agora Group

On 29 March 2020, the Management Board of Agora S.A., with reference to the report 6/2019 of 11 March 2019 on the
commencement of negotiations with a consortium of banks in order to obtain a loan, among others, for financing or
refinancing acquisition expenses and investment projects of the Agora Group, in line with the business strategy for
2018-2022, as well as to finance working capital and general corporate goals, informs that due to the pandemic of the